BILL 7227 ORDINANCE 16-2024

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 115 QUALIFICATIONS OF OFFICERS
ARTICLE | - SECTION 115.010

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOUISIANA, PIKE COUNTY,
MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

Section 115.010 Qualifications of Officers.

A. All officers elected to offices or appointed to fill a vacancy in any elective office under the City
government shall be voters under the laws and constitution of this State and, except appointed officers,
must be residents of the City. No person shall be elected, or appointed to any office who shall at the
time be in arrears for any unpaid City taxes, forfeiture, or defalcation in office.

B. Officers Defined. The term "officers"”, whenever used in this Chapter, shall include any person holding
any situation under the City Government or any of its departments, with an annual salary, or for a
definite term of office, other than clerical or professional staff. Appointed Committee, Commission, or
Board members are not considered Officers under this Chapter.

C. Definitions. As used in this Section, the following terms shall have these prescribed meanings:

CLERICAL STAFF
A person or persons employed in a public office, or as an officer of a court, whose duty is to keep
records or accounts.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF
That person or persons whose knowledge, occupation, instructions, guidance or advisory position with
regard to others is of such nature that it renders the person or persons in a unique category not ordinarily
classified or available to those persons not already having acquired said skills.

READ TWO TIMES, PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 22N° DAY OF JULY, 2024
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Timothy A. Carter, Mayor
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April Gilbert, City Clerk




